

Case No. 218400

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

In Re TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX CASES

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., et al.

*Respondents.*

---

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,  
Division Two, Case No. B243800

On Appeal from the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles  
The Hon. Elihu M. Berle, Judge of the Superior Court, Department 323  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. JCCP 4472

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**[Request To Take Judicial Notice, and Opposition to Petitioner's  
Request To Take Judicial Notice, Filed Concurrently Herewith]**

---

Darrel J. Hieber (SBN 100857)  
Stacy R. Horth-Neubert (SBN 214565)  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
300 South Grand Ave., 34<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 687-5000  
Facsimile: (213) 687-5600  
*Attorneys for Respondents* priceline.com  
Incorporated (n/k/a The Priceline Group  
Inc.), and Travelweb LLC

Elwood Lui (SBN 45538)  
Brian D. Hershman (SBN 168175)  
Erica L. Reilley (SBN 211615)  
JONES DAY  
555 South Flower Street, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 243-2445  
Facsimile: (213) 243-2539  
*Attorneys for Respondents* Expedia, Inc.,  
Hotwire, Inc.; Travelnow.com, Hotels.com,  
L.P., and Hotels.com GP, LLC

Nathaniel S. Currall (SBN 210802)  
K&L GATES LLP  
1 Park Plaza, Twelfth Floor  
Irvine, California 92614  
Telephone: (949) 623-3534  
Facsimile: (949) 253-0902  
*Attorney for Respondents*  
Travelocity.com, L.P. and Site59.com,  
LLC

Jeffrey A. Rossman (SBN 189865)  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
227 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 372-2000  
Facsimile: (312) 984-7700  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
Orbitz, LLC, Trip Network, Inc. (d/b/a  
Cheaptickets.com), incorrectly named as  
Cheap tickets, Inc., and Internetwork  
Publishing Corp. (d/b/a Lodging.com)

Case No. 218400

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

In Re TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX CASES

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOTELS.COM, L.P., et al.

*Respondents.*

---

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,  
Division Two, Case No. B243800

On Appeal from the Superior Court of  
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles  
The Hon. Elihu M. Berle, Judge of the Superior Court, Department 323  
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. JCCP 4472

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	9
A. The Unopposed Coordination of Los Angeles and San Diego Actions, and The Addition Of Three Later Add-On Actions .....	9
B. San Diego Assessed TOT Against The OTCs And The OTCs Administratively Appealed.....	10
C. The Superior Court Vacated The San Diego Assessments....	11
D. The Court of Appeal Affirmed The Order Vacating The San Diego Assessments .....	12
III. THE CITY’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE NO GROUNDS FOR REVIEW EXIST IN THIS CASE. ....	13
A. The Court Of Appeal’s Plain Meaning Construction Of The City’s Transient Occupancy Tax Ordinance Does Not Provide A Ground For Review. ....	14
1. The Court Correctly Construed the Phrase “Rent Charged By The Operator” To Include Only Amounts Charged By The Hotel Operator For The Room Rental. ....	14
2. The City’s Effort To Evade The Ordinance’s Express Terms Through Reliance On Supposed General “Agency Principles” Does Not Give Rise To An “Important Question Of Law.” .....	17
3. This Court Should Not Grant Review For The Purpose Of Relieving The City From The Obligations Imposed Upon It By The California Constitution Pursuant To Proposition 218.....	18
B. Cases Nationwide Are In Accord With The Court Of Appeal’s Opinion. ....	20
C. Review Is Not Warranted By The Court Of Appeal’s Citation To The Decisions In The Coordinated Anaheim And Santa Monica Proceedings. ....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agnew v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 310 (1999) .....	12
<i>Alachua County v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 941 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013) .....	21
<i>Bowling Green v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 531, 533 (Ky. Ct. App. 2011) .....	21
<i>City of Birmingham v. Orbitz, LLC.</i> , 93 So. 2d 932 (Ala. 2012) .....	21
<i>City of Columbus v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 693 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>City of Goodlettsville v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 897, 902 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) .....	21
<i>City of Houston v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 706 (Tex. App. 2011) .....	21
<i>City of Orange, TX v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 1:06-CV-00413, 2007 WL 2787985, at *6 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007) .....	21
<i>Louisville/Jefferson County Metropolitan Government v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 590 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> , 45 Cal. 3d 727 (1988) .....	12, 14
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 383 (1999) .....	24
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 147 Cal. 346 (1905) .....	14
<i>People v. Majors</i> , 18 Cal. 4th 385 .....	24
<i>People v. Upshaw</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 29 (1974) .....	24
<i>Pioneer Express v. Riley</i> , 208 Cal. 677 (1930) .....	14
<i>Pitt County v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 553 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	21

<i>St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. 2011) .....	21
<i>In re Transient Occupancy Tax Cases</i> , Case No. B236166, 2012 WL 5360882 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2012).....	6
<i>In re Transient Occupancy Tax Cases</i> , Case No. B230457, 2012 WL 5360907 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2012).....	6

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404 .....	7, 24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.1 .....	7, 24, 27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.2 .....	27
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 404.7 .....	24
Cal. Const. art. XIII C, § 2(b) .....	2, 18
Cal. R. Ct. 3.504(a) & (b) .....	24
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b).....	13
Cal. R. Ct. 8.504(b)(2) .....	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Legis. Analyst’s Office, Understanding Proposition 218, ch. 1.....	18
State of California, Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (1996) text of Prop. 218, § 2; reprinted as Historical Notes, 2A West’s Ann. Cal. Const. (2006 supp.) foll. art. XIII C, § 1. ....	18, 20
